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Agitation by Junior Engineers of C.P.W.D.

4607. SHRI MANORANJAN
' BHAKTA:

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that throughout the country the Junior Engineers of C.P.W.D. are agi tating by way of Dharna, Hunger Strike etc. to highlight their grievan ces arisen out of certain arbitrary ac tion of Engineer-in-Chief; if so, wh?l action Government propose to take;

<b) whether certain orders of the Engineer-in-Chief created serious ano malies in respect of promotion Rules, resulting in stagnation; ad hoc promo tion, supersession during Emergency;
and

(c) whether Government propose t3 rectily .such anomalies done during Emergency intending to victimise the Members of C.P.W.D. Junior Engi neers Association; if not, why not’’

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) Presumably, “the arbi trary action of Engineer-in-Chief” re fers to the holding of a limited de partmental competitive examination for 50 per cent of promotion vacan cies from the grade of Junior Engi neer to the grade of Assistant Engi neer. The decision to fill 50 per cent of the promotion vacancies through a departmental examination was taken by the Government and not by the Engineer-in-Chief. Some groups of Junior Engineers were agitating against the holding of the examina tion and the agitation has since been called off because the examination has been postponed.

(b) It is not clear what orders of Engineer-in-Chief are beinf referred to. However no orders creating ano malies of the type mentioned, had been iaued by the Engineer-in-Chief during the Emergency. If any Junior Engineer has been supersed ed in the m atter of promotion it is due to assessment of his merit by tHe Departmental Promotion Committee as per prescribed procedure.

(c) In view of reply to (b), (c) does not arise.
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